

No. 21-1217

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

COLUMBIA HOUSE OF BROKERS REALTY, INC., D/B/A
HOUSE OF BROKERS, INC., D/B/A JACKIE BULGIN &
ASSOCIATES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

DESIGNWORKS HOMES, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF OF COPYRIGHT SCHOLARS AS *AMICI*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Brian L. Frye
UNIVERSITY OF
KENTUCKY
J. DAVID ROSENBERG
COLLEGE OF LAW
620 S. Limestone
Lexington, KY 40506

Michael S. Kwun
Counsel of Record
Scott W. Taylor
Elizabeth H. Dinh
KWUN BHANSALI
LAZARUS LLP
555 Montgomery Street
Suite 750
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 630-2350
mkwun@kblfirm.com

April 7, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Copyright Act’s protection of “architectural works” is required by the Berne Convention, but is distinct from any protection for architectural plans.	3
II. Congress intended that section 120(a) clarify the scope of copyright in architectural works.....	7
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brandir Int’l, Inc. v. Cascade Pac. Lumber Co.</i> , 834 F.2d 1142 (2d Cir. 1987)	2
<i>Star Athletica, L.L.C. v. Varsity Brands, Inc.</i> , 580 U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 1002 (2017)	2

Statutes

Architectural Works Copyright Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 101-650, tit. VII, 104 Stat. 5133 (1990)	4, 5
Berne Convention Implementation Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-568, 102 Stat. 2853	3, 5
17 U.S.C. § 101	5, 6, 9
17 U.S.C. § 102(a)(5)	2
17 U.S.C. § 102(a)(8)	6
17 U.S.C. § 120(a)	2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 10

Legislative History

H.R. REP. NO. 101-735 (1990)	6, 7
------------------------------------	------

Treaties and Conventions

Berne Convention for the Protection of Literary and Artistic Works, Sept. 9, 1886, as revised on July 24, 1971, and amended in 1979, S. Treaty Doc. No. 99-27 (1986)	3, 4
---	------

Miscellaneous

René Magritte, LA TRAHISON DES IMAGES (CECI N’EST PAS UNE PIPE) (1929)	2
---	---

Letter from Copyright Review Board, U.S.
Copyright Office, to Andrew Epstein,
<https://copyright.gov/rulings-filings/review-board/docs/log-cabin.pdf> (May 25, 2018).....2

U.S. COPYRIGHT OFFICE, COMPENDIUM OF U.S.
COPYRIGHT OFFICE PRACTICES § 926.1 (3d ed.
2021)9

U.S. COPYRIGHT OFFICE, THE REPORT OF THE
REGISTER OF COPYRIGHTS ON WORKS OF
ARCHITECTURE (June 19, 1989)4, 5
